Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

This announcement is made by Fantasia Holdings Group Co., Limited (the "**Company**", together with its subsidiaries, the "**Group**") under Rule 13.51(2) of the Rules (the "**Listing Rules**") Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Stock Exchange**").

The board (the "**Board**") of directors of the Company (the "**Directors**") is pleased to announce that Mr. Timothy David Gildner ("**Mr. Gildner**") has been appointed as an executive Director with effect from 28 June 2023. His biographical details are set out below.

Mr. Gildner, aged 53, joined the Group as the vice president in June 2023. He is responsible for managing the asset management department of the Group. Mr. Gildner has extensive knowledge and experience in finance and management. Prior to joining the Group, he was a director of Gottardo Advisory Limited between January 2012 and April 2022. He was also a visiting scholar at the City University of Hong Kong between January 2017 and June 2019 for graduate level courses in real estate investment in China and real estate financing; and for fintech related courses at The Hong Kong University of Science and Technology between June 2015 and January 2017.

Mr. Gildner obtained a bachelor of art degree in Journalism from Michigan State University, a master's degree in international affairs and a master's degree of business administration from Columbia University in 2002.

As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Gildner (i) does not have any relationship with any directors of the Company, senior management or substantial shareholders or controlling shareholders (as defined in the Listing Rules) of the Company; (ii) is not interested in the shares of the Company within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong); and (iii) does not hold any position in the Company or any subsidiary of the Company, nor any directorship in other listed public companies in Hong Kong or overseas in the last three years preceding the date of this announcement.

The Company has entered into a service contract with Mr. Gildner for a term of three years. He will be entitled to an annual emolument of HK\$240,000 per annum which was determined with reference to his background, qualification, experience, duties and responsibilities to the Company and the prevailing market situation.

Mr. Gildner will hold office until the first general meeting of the members of the Company after his appointment and be subject to re-election at such meeting.

Mr. Gildner confirms that there is no information that is required to be disclosed under Rules 13.51(2)(h) to (v) of the Listing Rules and there are no other matters that need to be brought to the attention of the holders of securities of the Company.

The Board would like to take this opportunity to express its warmest welcome to Mr. Gildner for joining the Board.

By order of the Board Fantasia Holdings Group Co., Limited Pan Jun Chairman

Hong Kong, 28 June 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Pan Jun, Ms. Zeng Jie, Baby, Mr. Ke Kasheng, Mr. Zhu Guogang, Mr. Chen Xinyu and Mr. Timothy David Gildner, the non-executive director of the Company is Mr. Su Boyu, and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. Guo Shaomu and Mr. Kwok Chi Shing.